
May 2, 2007

Ronnie L. Gardner, Manager
Site Operations and Regulatory Affairs
AREVA NP
3315 Old Forrest Road
P.O. Box 10935
Lynchburg, VA 24506-0935

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING ANP-10269P,
“THE ACH-2 CHF CORRELATION FOR THE U.S. EPR TOPICAL REPORT,”
(TAC MD0026)

Dear Mr. Gardner:

By letter dated November 30, 2006 (ML063390039), AREVA NP submitted for U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff review Topical Report ANP-10269P, Revision 0, “The
ACH-2 CHF Correlation for the U.S. EPR Topical Report” (ML063390043).  The NRC staff has
reviewed the application and has determined that additional information is required.  Our
request for additional information is contained in the enclosure to this letter.

A draft of the additional information requested was provided to you on April 9, 2007
(ML071140314), and discussed with your staff on April 17, 2007.  Your staff has agreed that
your response would be provided by June 1, 2007.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, I may be reached at 301-415-3361.

Sincerely,

/RA/

Getachew Tesfaye, Project Manager
EPR Projects Branch 1
Division of New Reactor Licensing
Office of New Reactors
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Enclosure

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (RAI)

REGARDING ANP-10269P, “THE ACH-2 CHF CORRELATION

 FOR THE U.S. EPR TOPICAL REPORT,” (TAC MD0026)

PROJECT NUMBER 733

RAI 1. In Figure 6-6 (on Page 6-11), the measured dependent variable is plotted against the
value predicted by the correlation.  What percentage of these data points are specific to
the U.S. EPR plant?  Please provide Figure 6-6 with only the 14 foot fuel data base.

RAI 2. On page 7-3, you gave an example of the application of the ACH-2 CHF correlation to
the statepoint conditions which you showed in Figure 7-1.  Please explain how the
DNBR value was calculated, and list all the uncertainties.

RAI 3. In Appendix A, you provided the raw bundle conditions test data for the U.S. EPR tests
and the two tests supporting the facility qualification.  What percentage of the data points
are specific to the U.S. EPR plant?  What would a CHF correlation look like if only the
data base for the 14 foot fuel is used?

RAI 4. Please identify the range (pressure, mass flux, quality, fuel rod diameter, grid spacing
guide tube diameter) where the CHF correlation is valid.

RAI 5. How would the CHF or the DNBR be referenced in the Technical Specifications and its
bases?

RAI 6. How does the intended average core burnup impact the CHF and the DNBR? 

RAI 7. Provide list of computer codes that AREVA is planning to use to calculate the CHF and
DNBR.
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cc:

Mr. Glenn H. Archinoff Mr. John O'Neill
AECL Technologies Pillbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman
481 North Frederick Avenue 2300 N Street, NW
Suite 405 Washington, DC  20037
Gaithersburg, MD  20877       
      Mr. Steve Seitz
Ms. Michele Boyd AREVA
Legislative Director 100 Dean Road
Energy Program East Lyme, CT  06333
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy       
  and Environmental Program Mr. Robert E. Sweeney
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE IBEX ESI
Washington, DC  20003 4641 Montgomery Avenue
      Suite 350
Mr. Marvin Fertel Bethesda, MD  20814
Senior Vice President       
  and Chief Nuclear Officer Winston & Strawn
Nuclear Energy Institute 1400 L. Street, NW - 12th Floor
1776 I Street, NW Washington, DC  20005-3502
Suite 400       
Washington, DC  20006-3708 Mr. Gary Wright
      Director
Mr. Ray Ganthner Division of Nuclear Facility Safety
AREVA, Framatome ANP, Inc. Illinois Emergency Management Agency
3315 Old Forest Road 1035 Outer Park Drive
P.O. Box 10935 Springfield, IL  62704
Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935       
      
Dr. Charles L. King
Licensing Manager, IRIS Project
Westinghouse Electric Company
Science and Technology Department
20 International Drive
Windsor, CT  06095
      
Ms. Sherry McFaden
Framatome NP, Inc.
3315 Old Forest Road, OF-16
Lynchburg, VA  24501
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Email:

APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer)
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham)
barbara.lee-murphy@constellation.com   (Barbara Lee-Murphy)
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown)
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman)
carey.fleming@constellation.com   (Carey Fleming)
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak)
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman)
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds)
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis)
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum)
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant)
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn)
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare)
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham)
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard)
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez)
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio)
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta)
john.o'neil@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neil)
Joseph.savage@ge.com   (Joseph Savage)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner)
junichi_uchiyama@mhi.co.jp   (Junichi Uchiyama)
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton)
lynchs@gao.gov   (Sarah Lynch - Meeting Notices Only)
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb)
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont)
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz)
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson)
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn)
mwl@nei.org   (Melanie Lyons)
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell)
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler)
Petrovb@westinghouse.com   (Bojan Petrovic)
PGunter@NIRS.org   (Paul Gunter)
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings)
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell)
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple)
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain)
rod.krich@constellation.com   (Mr. Rod Krich)
ronald.hagen@eia.doe.gov   (Ronald Hagen)
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan)
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz)
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik)
tkkibler@scana.com   (Tria Kibler)
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller)
tom.miller@nuclear.energy.gov   (Thomas P. Miller)
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith)
vijukrp@westinghouse.com   (Ronald P. Vijuk)
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waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks)
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino)
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin)
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